Wild Life Report

Form for seeking recommendation of Standing Committee of NBWL/SBWL.

PART - I

(To be filled up by User Agency)

A. General Details
A-1. Project Details
(i). Forest Clearance Required?: Yes
(a).Forests Clearance Type: Fresh
(ii). Proposal No. : FP/AS/IND/13943/2015
(iii). Name of Project: Dirok Field Development Project
(iv). Short narrative of the Project: Three wells were drilled in the Dirok Tea Estate during the Exploration and Appraisal stage. Following discovery of gas Consortium has planned development activities to extract and transport the gas from Dirok Gas Gathering Station to Kusijan Gas Gathering station through underground gas pipelines
(v). State: Assam
(vi). Category of the Project : Industry
(vii). Shape of project land: Hybrid
(viii). Distance of the project from the boundary of the Protected Area (in km.): 0.8
(ix). Estimated cost of the Project(Rupees in lacs): 5270
(x). Total period for which clearance is required (in year): 20
(xi). Total Project Area(in ha.): 74.72
(xii). Area of Forest Land required for this Project(in ha.): 4.5
(xiii). Non-Forest Land required for this Project (in ha.): 70.22
(viv) Forest Land within Protected Area(in ha): 45

```
(xv). Non-forest Land within Protected Area (in ha.): 70.22
  (xvi). Project Area under Protected Area(in ha.): 4.5
  (xvii). Project Area under Non-Protected Area (in ha.): 70.22
A-2. Details of User Agency
  (i). Name: HINDUSTAN OIL EXPLORATION COMPANY LTD
  (ii). Address1: Lakshmi Chambers, 192, St.Mary's Road, Alwarpet, Chennai - 600018
  (iii). Address2: Lakshmi Chambers, 192, St.Mary's Road, Alwarpet, Chennai - 600018
  (iv). State: Tamil Nadu
  (v). District: Chennai
  (vi). Pin: 600018
  (vii). Landmark: Near Billroth Hospital
  (viii). Email address: gjanakiraman@hoec.com
  (ix). Landline Telephone No.: 66229000
  (x). Fax No.: NIL
  (xi). Mobile No.: 9840900717
  (xii). Website (if any): www.hoec.com
  (xiii). Legal status of User Agency : Joint Venture(Pvt+Govt.)
A-3. Details of Person Making Application
  (i). First Name: Janakiraman
  (ii). Middle Name: NIL
  (iii). Last Name: Janakiraman Ganesan
```

(iv). Gender: Male

(v). Designation: \mbox{HSE} Manager

(vi). Address 1: Lakshmi Chambers, 192, St.Mary's Road, Alwarpet, Chennai - 600018

(vii). Address 2: Lakshmi Chambers, 192, St.Mary's Road, Alwarpet, Chennai - 600018

(viii). State: Tamil Nadu

(ix). District: Chennai

(x). Pin: 600018

(xi). Landmark: Near Billroth Hospital

(xii). Email Address: gjanakiraman@hoec.com

(xiii). Landline Telephone No.: 66229000

(xiv). Fax No.: 04466229011

(xv). Mobile No.: 9840900717

(xvi). Upload a copy of documents in support of the competence/authority of the person making this application to make application on behalf of the User Agency: Annexure copy of documents in support of the competence

B. Details of Land required for the Project

B-1. Details of Protected Area

B-1.1 No. of Divisions involved in Protected Area

Division wise details of land				
S.no	Division Name	Protected Area Name	Project Area under Protected Area	
1.	Digboi	Eco Sensitive Zone of Dehing Patkai Wildlife Sanct	4.5	

B-1.2 Details of Districts involved

District wise breakup							
S.no	District	Project Area under	Project Area under Non-				

Name Protected Area(ha.) Protected Area(h

B-1.3 Component wise breakup

	Component wise breakup					
S.no	Component	Project Area under Protected Area(ha.)	Project Area under Non- Protected Area(ha.)			
1	u/g gas pipeline from Golai GPP to Kusijan GGS	4.5	0.9			
2	u/g oil condensate pipeline Golai GPP to IOCL Digb	0	9.9			
3	u/g gas pipelien Dirok GGS to Golai GPP	0	26.19			
4	Well Dirok 1 & Dirok 2	0	2.2			
5	Well Dirok 4 & Dirok GGS	0	2.3			
6	Dirok 5	0	2			
7	Dirok 6	0	2			
8	Dirok 7	0	2			
9	Golai GPP	0	22.73			

C. Maps of protected area

Division 1. : Digboi

(i). Project Area under Protected Area (in ha.): 4.5

(ii). Nature of the Project : Hybrid

(a). No. of patches: Six

	Patch wise details					
Patch No.	Area of Patch(in ha.)	Kml File of Patches				
1.	0	No Data				
2.	0	No Data				
3.	0	No Data				
4.	0	No Data				
5.	0	No Data				
6.	0	No Data				

(iii). No. of Segments: Three

Patch/Segment wise details					
Segments	Protected Area of segment(in ha.)	KML file of protected area of segment			
1.	4.5	View File			
2.	0	View File			

	3.	0			<u>View File</u>		
		(iv). copy of Survey of India Toposheet indicating boundary of protected area: Annexure Survey of India Toposheet					
	A CONTRACT C						
	(v). scanned copy of the Geo-referenced map of the protected area prepared by using DGPS or Total Station: Annexure scanned copy of the Geo-referenced map						
1)	ification fo mined :	r locating	the Project in pro	otected are	a and details	s of alterna	<u>ttes</u>
	i). copy of not ustification	te containing	justification for loca	ting the Pro	ject in protecte	d area: <u>Anne</u>	<u>xure</u>
,	ii). Whether a	ı copy of map	o indicating location	of alternativ	e examined is r	required to be	e provided:
(:	a). Reason fo	r not providi	ng such map Map pr	ovided in the	Justification not	te	
E. Emp	oloyment li	kely to be	generated				
(i). W	hether proje	ct is likely to	generate employmen	t?: Yes			
(:	(a). Permanent/Regular Employment(Number of persons): 25						
(1	(b). Temporary Employment(Number of person-days): 100						
F. Displacement of People due to the project, if any							
(i). W	(i). Whether project involve displacement?: No						
G. State	G. Status of Environmental clearance						
(i). Whether the Project requires Clearance under the Environment (Protection) Act 1986?: Yes							
(:	a). Status of t	the Environn	nental Clearance to t	he Project : 1	EC under proces	SS	
(ii).E	nvironmental	l Clearance F	ile No.: J-11011/245/	2014-IA II (I)		
H. Who	ether propo	osal is for i	nvestigation/surv	<u>rey</u>			
	tails of the E ore than 50 h	•	Impact Assessment	report in ca	ase the propos	al involves	use of

- (a).Copy of the Bio diversity Impact Assessment report: <u>Annexure Copy of Bio diversity Impact Assessment report</u>
- (H- Information on the projects undertaken by the proponent agency in the past in Protected 3). Areas
 - **(a).**Upload file: Annexure Information on the projects undertaken by the proponent agency in the past in Protected Areas
- (H-4). Details regarding compliance of the conditions on each proposal
 - (a). Upload file: Annexure Details regarding compliance of the conditions on each proposal
 - (H-5). Whether any matter related to the project is sub judice in any court of law?: No

	Documents					
S.No	Uploaded Additional Info. Files	Remarks				
1	Additional Info.	1. Our previous proposal for using 2.3 ha of tea garden land which is falling in ecosensitive zone and located at a distance of 1.26 km from the boundary of Dehing Patkai Wildlife sanctuary has been recommended by the SC of NBWL and the minutes regarding the same is attached as reference.				
2	Additional Info.	2. Compliance and submission made to the IGF(WL) in response to the 34th meeting of SC of NBWL.				
3	Additional Info.	3.We have attached the clarification note regarding restriction in filling the land area of protected area in the online web portal for filing the application				
4	Additional Info.	As there is a minor change in the project components mentioned in eco-sensitive zone of previous proposal, we are withdrawing earlier proposal through the attached letter.				